Form 4.68

The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’'s Progress Report
Pursuant to section 192 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 .

To the Regstrar of Companies For official use

Company Number

03270629
Name of Company
Handmade Limited (formerly in Administration)
TWe
Mark Reynolds Kevin Goldfarb
3% Floor Tavistock House South
Shakespeare House Tavistock Square
7 Shakespeare Road London
London WC1H 9LG
N3 1XE

the iquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report under
section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 24 April 2014 to 23 April 2015

Signed Date
Valentine & Co For Official Use
3" Floor Insolvency Sect  Post Room

Shakespeare House
7 Shakespeare Road
London

TR

19/06/2015

1l

#114

COMPANIES HQUSE




Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report
to Creditors and Members

Handmade Limited (formerly in Administration)
- In Liquidation

18 June 2015




HANDMADE LIMITED (FORMERLY IN ADMINISTRATION]) - IN Valentine
LIQUIDATION & Co

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information
2 Realisation of Assets

3 investigations

4 Creditors

5 Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

6 Jont Liquidators’ Expenses

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Case Progresston / Next Report
APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 24 April 2014 to 23 April 2015 and

Cumutative Receipts and Payments Account from 24 April 2013 to 23 April 2015

B Time Analysis for Period from 24 April 2014 to 23 Apni 2015 and Cumulative Time
Analysis from 24 Apni 2013 to 23 Apnl 2015

c Additional Information in relation to Liquidator’s fees
pursuant to Statement of Insalvency Practice No 8 (SIP 9)




HANDMADE LIMITED (FORMERLY IN ADMINISTRATION) - IN Valentine i35

LIQUIDATION & CollEEN
1 Introduction
11 Kevin Goldfarb of Gnffins Insolvency Practittoners (Gnffins), Tavistock House South,

Tavistock Square, London, WC1H 9LG, and |, Mark Reynolds, of Valentine & Co, 3"
Floor, Shakespeare House, 7 Shakespeare Road, London, N3 1XE, were nitially
appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 11 July 2012 The appointment was
made by the Directors of the Company

12 The Administration was registered in the High Court of Justice, reference humber 5305 of
2012
13 Shortly following the commencement of the administration, it was suggested by a

representative of certain major creditors that they might be prepared to consider
favourably a proposatl for a Company Voluntary Arrangemertt ("CVA”)

14 In this instance, such an arrangement, given the uncertainty as to the Company's future
income, its future operating prospects and its asset base could only have had any
reasonable prospect of being achieved by way of a debt-for-equity swap

15 Proposals for the CVA were 1ssued to all known creditors on 14 February 2013 The
meeting of creditors was held on 14 March 2013, at which 96 68% of creditors, in value,
present of represented by proxy, rejected the proposals The Charrman issued his report
to creditors shortly after the meeting and confirmed the Joint Administrators’ intentions to
take steps to move the Company into voluntary iiquidation

16 As the CVA proposals were not accepted by creditors, the Joint Administrators filed a
notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration cease and the
Company move automatically into Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation ("CVL") The Joint
Adrnimistrators were discharged from hability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1 1o the
Insolvency Act 1986 following their appointment as Joint Administrators ceasing to have
effect on 24 Apnl 2013

17 The Joint Administrators were subsequently appointed as the Joint Liquidators of the CVL
on 24 Apnl 2013 The Joint Liquidators are authorised to act jointly and severally in the
liquidation

18 This report provides an update on the progress in the hquidation for the year ended 23
April 2015

18 The principal trading address of the Company was The Old School House, Leckhampton

Road, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire GL53 0AX




HANDMADE LIMITED (FORMERLY IN ADMINISTRATION) - IN Valentine=§§’i 1
LIQUIDATION & Co ]

110 The registered office of the Company was changed to ¢/o Valentine & Co, 3rd Floor,
Shakespeare House, 7 Shakespeare Road, London, N3 1XE and its registered Company
number 1s 03270629

2 Realisation of Assets

21 Creditors are reminded that an offer was received from Phoenix Films Holdings Limited
{‘Phoenix’), to acquire the shares held in subsidianes of the Company Phoenix represents
the majonty of the Company's creditors and 15 controlled by the same ‘bondholder
creditors of the Company

22 Investigations revealed that the majonty of the subsidiary companies were either dormant,
have been struck off and dissolved, or suspended (in the case of some foreign
companies)

23 The asset held by these subsidiaries comprised of a library of films and the various rights
and royalties that are assigned to them The library was significantly held within four
prtmary subsidianes, namely Flaming Films Inc, Equator Fiims Limited, SF Productions
Limited and Genie International bimited By way of a reminder, a debenture was granted
on 18 November 2009 in favour of BNY Corporate Trustee Services Limited (as Trustee
for a number of ‘Bondholders’ relating to £10,200,000 nominal fixed rate 12% convertible
redeemable secured loan stock in Handmade Limited), and to the aforementioned four
subsidianes A further charge of some £2million, in prionty, had been granted to Satya
Productions Limited in relation to adgvances made to the Company

24 Following lengthy negotiations, the Joint Liguidators formally accepted an offer of £87,500
for the sale of the shares held in the following subsidiaries,

PRICE
APPORTIONMENT

SHARES

The 23,500,000 crdinary shares of Sp held by the Seller in Equator Fitms Limited, UK | £22,492
company with company number 3225900 (with s subsidianes SF Productions Limited
(UK company number 966834) and Genie International Limied (Bahamas company
40735B)

Ali of the ordinary shares held in by the Seller in Handmade Holdings Limited, Jersey | £50,000
company with company number 89450 (imespective of whether the company 1s dissolved
or not) and its subsidianes Flaming Films Inc (Bahamas company 87 8928, HM Films
Limited, (Bntish Virgin Island company number 349956), HMF Inc (US company no C
2893061), Eloise Productions Inc (US company registered in Delaware no 3561787 and
HMF Music Inc (US company registered in California no 2507783




HANDMADE LIMITED (FORMERLY IN ADMINISTRATION) - IN
LIQUIDATION

Valentine 717
& Colls

The one ordinary share of £1 held by the Seller (registered 1n its former name of
Handmade pic} in Handmade Films Limited, a UK company with company number
4261078

£1

The 100 ordinary shares held by the Selier (registered 1n its former name of Handmade
plc) in Mona Lisa Films Limited, UK company number 6019653

£1

All the shares (or nghts thereto) n Mandmade Fitm Productions Limited, held by the
Seller, a UK company no 3577425 (even though dissolved)

£1

The one ordinary share of £1 held by the Seller (registered in its former name of
Handmade p!c) in Handmade Films Music Limited (UK company number 6736416)

£10,000

The one ordinary share of £1 held by the Seller in Lem Films Limited (UK company
6128689) and its subsidiary Lem 2 Limited (UK company number 7000822

£5,000

The 100 ordinary shares held by the Seller (registered in s former name of Handmade
plc) in Handmade Telewision Producticns Limited (UK company number 6793717)

£1

The 100 ordinary shares held by the Seller (registered in its former name of Handmade
plc) in Handmade Entertainment Limited (UK company number 6033228)

£1

The 100 ordinary shares {or the rights thereto) held by the Seller (registered n its former
name of Handmade plc) in EPAF Limited (UK company number 6018840) (even though
dissolved)

£1

All of the shares held by the Seller in Verona Films Limited (BVI company no 572730)

£1

All of the shares held by the Seller in Anmation Collective Holdings Corp (US company)
{the balance being held by Larry Schwartz) and its subsidiaries

0] The Larry Schwartz Company Inc,

() Animation Collective Inc,

() Adams, Barns, Henry, Cantwell and Hudson Inc,

(wv) So Media Inc,

{v) Animation Partners One Inc,

(v1) Animation Partners Two Inc, and

(v Kanonen & Bestreichen Inc

£1

TOTAL

£87,500

25 All funds received within the hiquidation have been placed in a specifically designated

interest bearing account and the gross interest receved during the year to 23 Apnl 2015

amounted fo £121 12




HANDMADE LIMITED (FORMERLY IN ADMINISTRATION) - IN Valentine R
LIQUIDATION & Co .

28 It should be noted that the sum of £81,955 26, beng the balance of funds held at the
conclusion of the Administration, was transferred to the liquidation account following the
appointment of the Joint Liquidators

27 At Appendix A, | have prowided an account of the Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and
Payments for the period ended 23 April 2015 with a comparnison to the Statement of Affairs
values, together with a cumulative account since our appointment, which provides details
of the remuneration charged and expenses incurred and paid by the Joint Liquidators

28 Further information on the Joint Liquidator's remuneration can be found 1n section 5 below

3 Investigations

31 In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (SIP2), a review of the Company’s
books and records was conducted n order to identfy any unusual or exceptional
transactons

32 Dunng the investigation, particular attention was pad to identifying any possible

antecedent transachons such as preference payments, transactions at an undervalue and
transactons defrauding creditors Additionally, it was considered whether there was
evidence of wrongful trading and/or misfeasance, for which an action could be brought
against the director(s)

33 In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of
Insolvency Practice 4 (SIP4), | have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of
the Company to the Department of Business Innovation & Skills As this 1s a confidential
report, | am not able to disclose the content

34 The Jont Liquidators are aware of allegations against former officers of the Company in
respect of funds raised by the Company in November 2009 The allegations centre around
claimed representations and matenal non-disclosure made by the Company to Investors,
as well as the alleged subsequent misapplication of the funds raised The Joint Liquidators’
iInvestigations have now concluded and there Is nothing further to report




HANDMADE LIMITED (FORMERLY IN ADMINISTRATION]) - IN
LIQUIDATION

41

42

43

44

45

51

52

53

54

58

Creditors

Secured Creditors

There were no secured creditors

Preferential Creditors

There were no preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

| recewved clams totaling £42,932,104 54 from 52 creditors To date, claims totalling
£11,485,548 61 from b creditors have been rejected

I am yet to recewe clams from 18 creditors, whose clams are believed to total
£1,574,653 44 according to the Statement of Affaws

It 1s anticipated that sufficient funds may become avallable to enable a distnbution to
unsecured creditors If applicable, creditors will be formally reguested to submit therr
claims and/or supporting documentation shortly, \f they have not yet already done so A
separate letter and notice will be 1ssued in due course, if required

Joint Liguidators’ Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Joint Liquidator's remuneration to be fixed by
reference to the tme properly spent by them and therr staff in managing the Liquidation

The time costs for Valentine & Co for the year to 23 April 2015 amount to £5,813 This
represents 22 65 hours at an average rate of £256 64 per hour Attached at Appendix B 1s
a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during
this period, in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me, in
managing the Liquidation

The total time costs for Valenting & Co from 24 Apnl 2013 to 13 Apnl 2015 amount 1o
£20,258 This represents 72 75 hours at an average rate of £278 46 per hour Also
attached at Appendix B 1s a Time Anaiysis which provides details of the activity costs
incurred by staff grade since the appointment, in respect of the costs fixed by reference to
time properly spent by me, in managing the Liquidation

I confirm that the amount of £17,000 plus VAT has been drawn in respect of Valentine &
Co's remuneration dunng the pertod of my appointment as Joint Liquidator

Griffins’ time costs for the year to 23 Apnil 2015 are £23,579 18 This represents 78 83
hours at an average rate of £299 10 per hour Also attached at Appendix B 1s a Time




HANDMADE LIMITED (FORMERLY IN ADMINISTRATION) - IN Valentine iy
LIQUIDATION & Co | ]

586

57

58

59

Analysis which provides detalls of the actvity costs incurred at Griffins by staff grade
dunng this period, In respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by the
Joint Liquidator, in managing the Liguidation

The total time costs for Grffins from 24 Apnl 2013 to 13 Apni 2015 amount to
£101,550 43 This represents 330 08 hours at an average rate of £307 65 per hour Also
attached at Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis which provides details of the actity costs
incurred by staff grade since the appointment, in respect of the costs fixed by reference to
time properly spent by Gnffins in managing the Ligindation

| confirm that the amount of £99,577 51 plus VAT has been drawn by Gnffins in respect of
Gniffins’ remuneration during the penod of their appointment as Joint Liquidator

The time spent on this case since the Joint Liquidators’ appointment relates to the
following matters

= Attending to correspondence and telephone calls with creditors

= Recording and acknowledging creditors’ claims

= |nvestigations into the affairs of the Company

= Preparation and submission of statutery report to the Secretary of State

= Obtaining bonding and completing bond reviews to enable the Joint Liguidator to
continue to act

= Cashiering and updating mnsolvency computer system

= Reviews of case

= Statutory comphance which includes submussions to Companies House

= Liaising with debt collection agent / collection of book debts

= Liaising with solicitors/counse! in respect of the sale of the Company’s shareholding

The time spent on this case dunng the preiod of this Progress Report relates to the
following matters

= Attending to correspondence and telephone calls with creditors
= Recording and acknowledging crediters’ claims

= Investigations into the affairs of the Company




HANDMADE LIMITED (FORMERLY IN ADMINISTRATION} - IN
LIQUIDATION

510

511

512

61

Preparation and submission of statutory report to the Secretary of State

Obtaining bonding and completing bond reviews to enable the Joint Liguidator to
continue to act

= Cashiening and updating insolvency computer system

» Reviews of case

Statutory compiiance which includes submissions to Companies House
= Liaising with debt collection agent / collection of book debts

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators’ Fees’ 1s availlable on request or can be
downloaded from www valentine-co com > Technical Resources > Creditors’ Guides to
Fees

Attached as Appendix C 1s additional information in relation to this firm’s policy on staffing,
the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by
staff grade

Since 24 April 2014 the following Category 2 disbursements have been reimbursed

+ Stationery & Postage - £698 05

Joint Liquidators’ Expenses

The following expenses have been incurred since the last progress report to creditors

Supplier/ Nature of expense incurred Amount incurred Paid to date Amount

Service Provider to date Qutstanding
£ £ £

CYC Logrsitics & Couner fees 24 31 24 31 000
Distibturon Lirited
Thomas Eggar LLP Legal fees in respect of sale of 11,929 50 11,928 50 000
shares efc
7 Creditors’ nghts

71

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
{with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in
writing that the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses
which have been temised In this progress report




HANDMADE LIMITED (FORMERLY IN ADMINISTRATION) - IN Valentine
LIQUIDATION & Co

72

81

82

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report
make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Liquidator's
remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Liquidator as set
out in thss progress report are excessive

Case Progression / Next Report

The admirustration of the hquidation 1s ongoing The Joint Liquidators are currently taking
steps to obtain clearance to finalise the iquidation

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the hquidation within two
months of the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to
this, in which case | will wrnte to all creditors with my final progress report ahead of
convening the final meeting of creditors

Yours faithfully

L7 TZ7 -

Mark Reynolds
Joint Liquidator

Enc

i

%; j;"&

i




HANDMADE LIMITED (FORMERLY IN ADMINISTRATION) - IN Valentine BIElE 75

LIQUIDATION & Collilil

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 24 April 2014 to 23 April 2015.

and Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account from 24 April 2013 to 23 April 2015



Handmade Limited (formerly in Administration)
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 24/04/2014 From 11/07/2012
of Affairs To 23/04/2015 To 23/04/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts NIL 120 00
Bank Interest Gross 121 12 264,66
Transferred from Admunistration NIL 91,955 26
Sale of Shares NIL 87,500.00
12112 179,839 92
COST OF REALISATIONS
Mark Reynolds Office Holder's Rem 5,000 00 17,000 00
Kevin Goldfarb Office Holder's Rem 49,725 43 99,577 51
Couner Fees 24 31 24 31
Legal Fees (1) 11,929 50 26,930.50
Professtonal Fees NIL 1,606 25
Corparation Tax 3003 100 63
Stationery & Postage 698 05 898 05
International Freight Forwarding NiL 2,446 50
(67,407 32) (148,383 75)
{67,286.20) 31,456.17
REPRESENTED BY
Fixed Deposit Alc 24286 08
Vat Control Account 7,170 09
31,456.17

W/

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Mark Reynolds
Joint Liquidator




HANDMADE LIMITED (FORMERLY IN ADMINISTRATION) - IN Vaientine= i
LIQUIDATION & Co I

Appendix B

Time Analysis for Period from 24 April 2014 to 23 April 2015

and Cumulative Time Anaylsis from 24 April 2013 to 23 April 2015

Includes case planning, statutory returns, maintenance of bank accounts and
estate records, matters relating to tax, general correspondence, legal advice,
meetings, employee matters, Court application for extension, lega! advice
regarding Agency 1ssues

Administration & Planning

Includes Statutory duty of investigation mto Company’s affairs under Statement

Investigations of Insolvency Practice (SIP2)

includes dealing with the sale of the business and the assets of the Company,

Realisation of Assets deahkng with Solicrtors, collecting book debts

Includes correspondence with preferential and unsecured creditors, pensions

Creditors and employees

Includes time con site, dealing with matters ansing relating to ordenng and the

Trading supply of goods, completion of WIP, superwision of staff




i-10-G} UOISIOA

PULLEID #2904 EjOL

00 000"z

o092 00'cIe's 1} -4 00 000 08'o [1:x 4 snoy [BloL
20 29¢ og g8z 0zT 000 800 080 oF'h suapeBasea
90 L5€ 0999z 02T 000 000 090 ort suojetisaay Znz
cR0IC oy'1e9 [ 18 000 a0 000 e woypIg
00 0SE 0006z %0 000 000 0o 080 SIGNEN s0A0|dWT oG
05 i8¢ 05 I8¢ wl [i31] 000 000 0wl SI0}PRID PRINSEsL]  10G
FTES3 00'08c’y 998l 00’8 0048 o0 §9'8 Buiumyd g voesje LY
2991 og'zee't oLib 058 004d 000 ore wolEy saudue) 104
19€8¢ 09129 1] 050 000 000 ] UOReAs|UpY ¢5R] [BISURD 00t
(2) ooy 159G poddng S[EU0{ES0)0Ig

Aunoy eBesaay {3) 0 eumy IO KDL 7 ISy J01U9S JANO deBuumy uyed WO[IOUN] JIOM JO UORBILINIR]D

1S0d 2p0D Pafoid

S10Z0/eT C1 ¥10%/¥0e waold

{uonegsILLPY U AUBULO)) pejjwl] SpBWPUBH - £8EH

Alewwng 309 ’g swl | 6dIS Pajielaq - Anuz auni




¥1-10-G1 voision

PauIE|D 5094 (8101

00°000°LL

f: 2:714 0099202 LTL oz'eh 0zo 080 §9'29 RO [¥i0L
00 08T oy L0} S¥E oeo 00'0 oo ore SjeE31/ JO UOpYS|ReY
00 0SE 05 202’ 147 000 000 000 sre #ossy /UKD 908
191 00'€8s'y 90°€) 00'0 000 080 ST suspebjsenu|
61 I5E 00 £88'Y S0 €l 000 w0 080 5TZh suojebiseay; ZoZ
0L ZSE 0% 205y [+[ 341 000 odo 000 06 €l auoypal]
0005E Qg o8z LY wo ma 000 0eq ey sofodwy Tos
09 ZGE 05 229’y o€l 0c0 w0 000 oL €} S10}IpeLIY) PRFRESUN L0
-5+ 4 00 $99'8 -1 4 [-4:18 [ 4] 000 se L Bujuueld ¥ UoRRRSILWRY
00 05E 00 5303 082 000 000 oo 062 VOREIIUNWWIC) BIaURS - IDIQECIRRAN] €05
00 0sE 09 Z18 gt 000 (i) 000 SLb MAABY B5BS $O
00052 00 528'1 0%'c 000 000 000 (i3] sfunosy 20t
8P L0t 05 ZEET 01z osel 0ao 000 0Zg seney savmidwod (0L
gy 0se 00 089'E 08 04 aLe 4] w0 1) UOIRASIUIDY B8 UL 00
{3) ormy umg uoddng SIBLOIESIIMIY

Aunop| sButeay (3) 1800 suny amay moL P spmalesy JO[I3E BRO sfauen Ry UOROUT WIOM J0 LOREI)SIRL)

1S0d epo) weloid
SH0ZTIWO/EZ OL ELOTIVOVT Wold

(UoNRASIUIUPY Ul AUBLlIo)) Pelw @PBWPUEH - €8EH

fewwng 3s09 @ awl] 6dIS pejiejeq - Auz sy




¥i-10-51 Uoisap

be'Lr9'en PoUXEI) w304 [R0)
01 88% 8} 8192 e s0'8) 0o'g 99902 w9 [11] ey oy
ooroot 00°00.°) iy 00'0 000 199 000 w0 TITIY JO RUOHESERY
00008 0092 00 6o ]3] 600 wo a0 SN0V JUBG NNvE
00008 040528 802 000 00'0 0T wo 000 ®bey Tyoiusav
00008 00 609 [+ T4 000 D00 wz 00'0 ae uotiemipey jessy LSSV
00002 o00sY 05} ogo 0W0o 1% o 00 NBUING U JO ERS  TIYSSSY
930080 ek BOLL oo 000 L9 560 000 uopelp ¥ by
YZO0E 80701 ECO aon cog 520 800 00 sonsy| pSe 937
9002 03 JE0'9 [1Y:13 000 o0 o5l gzo 000 RO TYOIANI
19 2080 ivaLo's (L] Ly a00 g0d (1Y) 0 suonRbIgeAL)
99 ¥0S a5 208"t -1 00’0 a0 g 05 ¢ o gao ISV opt uogefitsant Zdis
00 Gét 0w e 40 oo 000 w0 wo 00 ueguBpsan) AN
82 508 19930 A 0o 00 511 1) 000 MEADY aSRD) LAUBBISEAY MIIAIUANS
60 008 008z SL0 000 000 SL0 [ve]1] [ ] sBupee [WIK|  SELWANI
[54 [y o8 Wy o o' o0y 7o oro sIapaI)
sZ1Le 0% 260'L £$©e oo o 00'0 206 520 000 oM paimey JoIpMD QR0
00 00€¢ 00928 [ ) 40 000 %0 000 000 voday ssabald  1MOJIHONd
V2962 4 eq) L9y E1y ] 1] Wiz ory 00 Bujuuiid ¢ Uopeasiwpy
1} 08z PTIE0'T STL sy 0o i9n [} 00 SMAAGH 0980 SVAIAY
16 12¢ §TL¥2 S0 000 0o 180 000 800 8o eoydas) 5731
00008 0008 050 000 00 050 000 a0 Lonms Lvis
70 80€ 8oL 920 io 0aa o 00 o000 puog ajppeds  ONOED3HS
00 0o 0519 s20 000 000 000 T0 000 vousURuay jo uopmdild  84IS
a2 Log WsLZY avl [iy aoo 9L o0 000 $om voleaiienbeg  vaao
0006¢ 00sZ 800 600 000 00 000 0 suojung Buuelusey SV
05 282 QL9 >4 5z0 000 |50 000 000 Bulpwy Vs
00008 00002 190 B5'0 000 800 000 000 G20 ee3)  AxviQ
1082 196387 e ££01 000 Ty [T 000 MO LORBAURLEY  NINOY
() o Uns yoddng s[wuojazenig
Apnoy ofiwsany (3) w0 owyy whol ya) PILL TR 2 % sumsjssy dojuag e safiouny Sueg UGHIOENS 3IOM JO UORFILNISELD

180d 8pe) paloig
SLOTPO/ET oL ¥1L0ZPO/YE Woud
PajT epawpUeH - EOWONYH

Arewiwing 3509 %8 swiL 6dIS pajielaq - Aijug swiy



vI-10-Gl UoIBiaA

PRURILD 3934 |MOL

19 L19°68
90 J0€ c¥0ss'Lb e0ORE el o Fly 4 et iy 13 ANoH |S0L
9Ise tCesr's ooe. [ o =119 Fiy | 10y HISAY JO sUoesyuoy
00008 0a's2 ] 080 000 W00 ooo [ 1] oY yueg  yNYE
00 008 00 0S8 Fix4 ()] 000 nz 000 000 el WwOTLSSY
10026 CeeoL 'y STL 00a 000 80 ta oov uoItIReY Nty 155V
00008 00 05 |l 00'0 000 oGl oo 00 $YENE 01 0 ABE  TWE-SSV
€0 50 ] TH1 w088 wv a0 FTY L] 4} 00 udivp v jullay
80 10 09i89'L1 gl ag a0 a0 -7 9z} 000 |07 TVETIANI
pzoae 80’20t €E0 000 000 §T0 800 000 sonsg eBa) 0T
rne 1gies'er traz) 800 oo trokl e 008 suapabpaasy|
94 0o 05 Lis'os 00 €01 800 000 v L0l 0§’} 000 ey o yoRebpseay] Zdig
onoee 0008 o 030 000 AN ] a0 000 saisualod 41 OISNIHO4L
0000 0092 e 0d o 000 we 000 000 WARIL TEAVHIAN
o0 02 10 C0%'E A [s[o] 0o 5.9 oSk 000 ooy 0580 UONEBeAMN  AMSIAIUANI
00 0cE 0059 ) By 000 000 89g []] 000 shuealy (BRI SOLWANI
00588 00'048'T 008 0G0 o 00 000 009 vareBnseaul ANI
ar'aoe [1-24:149 Yy o ] ooy 3z 00 RIGHPUD
e 09 40°L eee 000 000 HOE bra] 000 HOM Pl Joppesd Q3D
0060t 00gze a0t o 000 B0 00 000 woday ssubold  LNOJINOH
5 bt [T a{1¥H] Fi% <]} (1578 (i1} ar'ge e nz Bujuurd 9 LapEEUpIRY
00008 00052 £80 e [/ op] €30 [14] w0 Am) TRAVEL
00 58F 00 56 aotk 000 000 000 000 o0 BN (9ARIL SIqReBleUD  AWHL
L ELE 00586 9T 000 000 10 000 004 tes suoydeqa) 131
00 00% oot 09'0 [+s] 00'0 050 oo 000 Longag  Lvis
26 50E B0 L2 §20 0 000 000 800 000 puog 3ypeds ONOAD3IS
00056 05282 8.0 00G ] o 8.0 W uoRInLY 10 WTeImda, 8dIS
12562 rzi88'CH o6 9SS 0o -1 w0z 000 SHBADY 858D SMIIATY
00 98¢ gt 18 520 ooo 000 P13 000 200 sBuneay SoUN
£0'682 GLeh6 e 520 000 282 0o 000 Bugwss w3
00562 2950 g2t F1g! 000 [ 1] 0o ] i eseD  Ayvia
8¢ Log 9Z BOE'ZL [=:11 L] 000 [eagi] €a0 ]} Yo uonesErtai YOO
00'00E 0008 110 [eleLe] 000 20 000 000 LIS - #e0iiUny BApsiise)  LOSYD
&« 182 (¥4 W0 BSQ 000 R0 060 B0O suofoung Bieiyze)  HSYD
F--3+:14 BZ'986'C 211 R 000 £9'8 0wz o WOM UOIBISILALDY  NWOY
{3} |y ns toddng suajeRajolg
funoy sticrony (3} 1sen ot NCH ok RLRUURY » QUESIISY FLiL -2 ) asBuuny awnd UBRIUN IoM JO UOHRIILER}

150d .8p02 Pafosd

SL02/YVEZ OL ELOZPOIVZ W0l

Pajur] SpewpteH - EONANYH

Arewwing 1509 '3 awil 6dIS Pajrelaq - Agug awy)




HANDMADE LIMITED (FORMERLY IN ADMINISTRATION) - IN Valentine s 37
LIQUIDATION & ColllN

Appendix C

Additional Information In Relation To Joint Liquidator's Fees
Pursuant To Statement Of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9)

Policy

Detailed below 1s Valentine & Co's policy in relation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professional advisors, and
. disbursements

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitutton of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Senicr and Administrator The
exact constitution of the team will depend on the size and complexity of the assignment and on
larger, more complex cases, several staff may be allocated to meet the demands of the case

With regard to support staff, tme spent by cashiers in relation to specific tasks on an assignment 1s
charged Qnly if there 15 a large block of tme ncurred by a member of the secretanal team, will this
be charged

We are not proposing to utihse the services of any sub-contractors in this case
Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also indicated
alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

T ER,

Name ofiProfessiornial Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement
PRI ¥y B B N
G B X
Thomas Eggar LLP{legal advice} Hourly rate and disbursements
Field Fisher Waterhouse LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and abiiity to perform this type of work,
the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them




HANDMADE LIMITED (FORMERLY IN ADMINISTRATION) - IN Valentine BT 77

LIQUIDATION & Colmiil

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that may
be charged as a Category 1 disbursement generally comprnise of external supplies or incidental
services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, adverlising, nvoiced travel, external
printing, room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed
expenses Incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are directly
referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent
third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a
proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage

Disbursement rates are charged as follows - Post iquidation creditors circulars including director's
reports, creditor questionnaire and clams forms £2 25 each, Annual meeting circulars £1 75 each,
final meeting circulars £1 75 each Room hire, where applicable £10 00 per hour Insurance and
bonding I1s recharged to the Company/insolvent estate at 100% of sum billed to the office holder
from the prowider of the surety or broker, Travel charges, where any staff of office holder of
Valentine & Co utiises their own vehicle are charged at 40 pence per mile Other travel charges are
recharged at 100% of the fare/cost incurred by the office holder, his staff or relevant party
Subsistence and any other mscellaneous disbursements, where appropnately incurred, are
charged/recharged at 100% of the cost incurred by the office holder, his staff or relevant party
Valentine & Co reserve the rnight to alter their charge rates without notice from time to time

We would confirm that no Category 2 disbursements have been charged on this case

Charge-out Rates

R . ; z {Per pound
Det? léif%é%%:ﬁxn? 5 ‘ :Jr:rqr}t'cgairge out rates‘are as follows (effective from 18 Apni 2011) £
Managing Director 425
Cther Director / Consultants 325-375
Manager 285
Serior Administrator 200
Adminustrator 100-150
Junior/Support 50-100

Please note that this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes




HANDMADE LIMITED (FORMERLY IN ADMINISTRATION) - IN Valentine il
LIQUIDATION & Collm

GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEQOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS
SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS PARTNERS
AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2014.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office Holders”
the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £450 - £565
Managers £325 - £450
investigators £285 - £380
Administrators £150 - £310
Support / Cashier Managers £220 - £275
Support / Cashier Staff £70 - £180

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It 1s not cur policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, filing, reception) unless such staff are
working on an indwvidual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an Administrator
may be appled

Time 1s charged i minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed Insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by way of expenses or
disbursements to recover the cost of facililes provided by the firm Best practice guidance? requires
that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving his remuneration,
together with an explanation of how those charges are made up and the basis on which they are
arrived at

DEFINITIONS

Practice guidance1 classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that 1s directly reiated to
a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred 1s referable against an
independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tanff of charges, mileage s charged at
the appropriate H M Revenue & Customs rate

Category 2 expenses These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to an appointment on a proper and reasonable basis

CHARGING POLICY

Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the case as
they are incurred

Category 2 expenses (approval required) — resolutions to be sought from creditors if these
category of expenses arise




HANDMADE LIMITED (FORMERLY IN ADMINISTRATION) - IN Valentine e
LIQUIDATION & Co ]

GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS PARTNERS
AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2011.

in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office Holders”
the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders Remuneraticn

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £495 - £545

Managers £300 - £395

Senior Investigators £325 - £380

Administrators/Investigators £200 - £300

Jurnior Administrators/Junior Investigators £145 - £190

Support Staff £70-£180

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It 15 not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, filing, reception) unless such staff are
working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an Administrator
may be applied

Time 15 charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a kcensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by way of expenses or
disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm Best practice guidance requires
that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving his remuneration,
together with an explanation of now those charges are made up and the basis on which they are

arrived at

DEFINITIONS

Practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

+ Category 1 expenses {approval not required) — specific expenditure that 1s directly related to a
particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred 15 referable against an

independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tariff of charges,

« Category 2 expenses Griffins' policy is not to charge for Category 2 disbursements

CHARGING POLICY

» Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the case as they
are incurred




